

No. 18-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
In Re: KENNETH P. KELLOGG, ET AL.,

*Petitioners.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Mandamus  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

—◆—  
JOHN M. PIERCE  
PIERCE BAINBRIDGE BECK  
PRICE & HECHT LLP  
600 Wilshire Blvd.,  
Suite 500  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 262-9333

VANESSA M. BIONDO  
PIERCE BAINBRIDGE BECK  
PRICE & HECHT LLP  
20 West 23rd Street,  
Fifth Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 484-9866

DOUGLAS J. NILL  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOUGLAS J. NILL, PLLC  
d/b/a FARMLAW  
2050 Canadian Pacific Plaza  
120 South Sixth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 573-3669  
dnill@farmlaw.com

CAROLYNN K. BECK  
PIERCE BAINBRIDGE BECK  
PRICE & HECHT LLP  
One Thomas Circle NW,  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20005  
(213) 262-9333

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
ORDERS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
I. Rule 20.1 Criteria Are Met .....	2
II. <i>Kellogg</i> Exposes How “Mass Tort . . . Individual Suit” Model Has Been Exploited By Some Lawyers In Class Action Litigation To Deceive Clients And Collect Unreasonable Fees .....	4
III. <i>Kellogg</i> Does Not Challenge Syngenta MDL Settlement Fee Awards .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	14
I. Racketeering And Attorney Deceit .....	14
II. Minnesota Claims Implicating Minnesota Public Policy Such As Regulation Of Attorney Misconduct In Minnesota .....	22
III. MDL Transfer Litigation .....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE ....	24
I. <i>Kellogg</i> Plaintiffs And Absent Class Members Have Protectable Interest Under Due Process Clause To Litigate <i>Kellogg</i> In Minnesota .....	25
II. <i>Kellogg</i> Plaintiffs Cannot Obtain Relief From Any Other Court Or Forum .....	26
III. MDL Panel Transfer Of <i>Kellogg</i> From Minnesota To Kansas Is A “Judicial Usurpation Of Power [And] A Clear Abuse Of Discretion” .....	26
A. <i>Kellogg</i> Is Not An Objection .....	26
B. <i>Kellogg</i> Shares No “Common Questions Of Fact” With Syngenta Lawsuits And Syngenta MDL “Pretrial Proceedings” Are Concluded .....	28
C. <i>Kellogg</i> Does Not Challenge Syngenta MDL Fee Award Decisions .....	30
1. Terms Of Syngenta MDL Settlement Agreement .....	31
2. Forum Shopping Claim .....	31
D. Syngenta MDL Does Not Have Jurisdiction Under Rule 23 To Police <i>Kellogg</i> Plaintiffs’ Contingent Fee Contracts ....	33
E. Syngenta MDL Cannot Exercise Inherent Authority To Police <i>Kellogg</i> Plaintiffs’ Contingent Fee Contracts .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX:	
Order, No. 18-3220 (10th Cir. Nov. 20, 2018) .....	App. 1
Order, MDL No. 2591 (J.P.M.L. Aug. 1, 2018).....	App. 4
Order, MDL No. 2591 (J.P.M.L. Oct. 3, 2018).....	App. 9
STATUTE INVOLVED	
28 U.S.C. § 1407 .....	App. 15
OTHER RELEVANT ORDERS	
<i>In Re: Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Marketing, Sales Practices, And Products Liability Litigation</i> , No. 3:15-md-02672-CRB, MDL No. 2672 (Honorable Charles R. Breyer, United States District Judge, Northern District of California, April 24, 2017) .....	App. 19
<i>In Re: NFL Football League Players Concussion Injury Litigation</i> , No. 12-md-02323-AB, MDL No. 2323 (Honorable Anita B. Brody, United States District Judge, Eastern District of Pennsylvania, April 5, 2018).....	App. 32



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	34
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	3, 12, 24, 29, 31
<i>City of Farmington Hills Employees Ret. Sys. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , Civil No. 10-4372 (DWF/JJG) (D. Minn. March 27, 2012) .....	23
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016) .....	34
<i>Gilchrist v. Perl</i> , 387 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 1986) ( <i>Perl III</i> ) .....	21
<i>Handeen v. Lemaire</i> , 112 F.3d 1339 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998) .....	2, 29
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	25
<i>Maslowski v. Prospect Funding Partners LLC</i> , 890 N.W.2d 756 (Minn. App. 2017), <i>rev. denied</i> (May 16, 2017) .....	22
<i>Mooney v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 531 (D. Minn. 2007) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perl v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 345 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. 1984) ( <i>Perl II</i> ).....	22
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	25
<i>Rice v. Perl</i> , 320 N.W.2d 407 (Minn. 1982) ( <i>Perl I</i> ).....	22
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	34
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 341 U.S. 428 (1951).....	25
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1053 .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....	28
18 U.S.C. § 1961, <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1407 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	5
Minn. Stat. §§ 325D.43-48 .....	5, 23
Minn. Stat. § 325F.67.....	5, 22, 23
Minn. Stat. §§ 325F.68-70.....	5, 23
Minn. Stat. § 480.065, subd. 3.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Minn. Stat. § 481.07.....	5, 13, 22, 23
Minn. Stat. § 481.071.....	5, 13, 22, 23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	9, 25
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	9, 25
Minn. Const. art. I, § 7.....	25
Newberg & Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 16.16 (3d Ed. 1992).....	19
Martin H. Redish & Julie M. Karaba, <i>One Size Doesn't Fit All: Multidistrict Litigation, Due Process, And The Dangers Of Procedural Col- lectivism</i> , 95 B. U. L. Rev. 109 (2015).....	9
 RULES	
American Bar Association (ABA) Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.15(e).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	7, 9, 31, 33
Minn. R. Prof. Conduct 1.15(b).....	7
Supreme Court Rule 20.1 .....	2, 3
